14-0503

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Fire Department is responsible for fire safety health within the City of La Crosse boundaries in an efficient manner, with the public's safety being a top priority, and

WHEREAS, such responsibility includes inspection duties that require and rely on a fleet vehicle in good state of repair, and

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse Common Council approved 2014-2018 Capital Equipment as part of the approved 2014-2018 Capital Improvement Project Budget, file number 13-0633, a replacement vehicle, with trade-in, in the budgeted amount of \$34,000.00, and

WHEREAS, bids were received April 17, 2014, for a vehicle meeting the needs of the Fire Department in the amount of \$38,575.75, and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department has been prudent with past Capital Equipment purchases and has remaining funds available.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of La Crosse Common Council that it hereby authorizes the Fire Department to use 2012 Capital Equipment Funds from account 4803705-586000-EQP12 \$4,575.75 to complete the purchase of the approved vehicle, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Public Works, the Fire Chief, and the Director of Finance are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.